Inorg. Chem. 1982, 21, 3197-3202 3197
in pseudoequatorial and pseudoaxial orientations, respectively,
for the C(8) and C(9) methyl groups.
The absence of a significant structural trans effect (STE)
in the title compound is consistent with the lack of a formal
negative charge on the coordinated sulfur atom. It has been
postulated%@ that in these types of complexes neutral S-bonded
ligands such as thioethers and disulfides generate minimal

General Description of the Structure
The molecular structure of Fe3(p-H)3(CO)9(p3-CCH3) and
the numbering system used are shown in Figures 1 and 2. The
structural data are given in Tables 1-111. The cluster core
of I1 consists of an equilateral triangular framework of iron
atoms with a methylidyne carbon 1.23 %L above the metal plane
and on the threefold axis. Each iron is formally six-coordinate
with three carbonyl carbon, two hydrogen, and one methyli-
dyne carbon nearest neighbors. The methylidyne carbon
contains a methyl substituent, also on the threefold axis, and
is formally four-coordinate. Each edge of the metal triangle
is bridged with a hydrogen atom that (within experimental
error) is symmetrically placed and lies in the plane defined
by the two bridged iron atoms and the methylidyne carbon
(Table 111). The entire molecule has C3, symmetry, and the
threefold axis is clearly revealed in Figure 2.
The distances and angles (Table 11) are within ranges ex-
pected on the basis of the structure of similar com ounds.14
erage Fe-C(apica1) distance is 1.947 A, the average Fe-C-
Specifically, the average Fe-Fe distance is 2.618 8: , the av-
(11) Wade, K. Adu. Inorg. Chem. Radiochem. 1976,18, 1. Mingos, D. M.
P. J. Chem. Soc., Dalton Trans. 1974, 133.
(12) Lipscomb, W. N. "Boron Hydrides"; W. A. Benjamin: New York, . .
1963.
(13) DeKock, R. L.; Wong, K. S.; Fehlner, T. P. Inorg. Chem., companion
paper in this issue.
(14) Chini, P.; Heaton, B. T. Top. Curr. Chem. 1977, 71,  1.
Inorganic Chemistry, Vol. 21, No. 8, 1982 3199
Table 111. Selected Molecular Planes in Fe,(cc-H),(CO),&,CCH,)
atom dev, A atom dev, A
Plane 1: Fe,, Fez, Fe,
-0.3688X - 0.0684Y - 0.92692 = -8.2042
Plane 2: Fe,, C,,, C,
Plane 3: Fez, C,,, C,,
Plane 4: Fe,, C,, , C,,
Plane5: Fe,,C,Fe2,Hlz
Fe 1 -0.0082 C 0.0069
Plane 6: Fez, C, Fe,, H,,
-0.7733X + 0.3539Y - 0.52602 = -1.6352
-0.3885X - 0.6967Y - 0.60302 = -10.1984
0.3455X t 0.1588Y - 0.92482 = -9.6052
0.5675X + 0.2070Y - 0.79682 = -6.9724
Fe2 -0.0091 H 12 0.010
-0.7795X t 0.5380Y - 0.32072 = 3.1599
Fez 0.0216 C -0.0179
Fe, 0.0232 H23 -0.0270
Plane 7: Fe,, C, Fe,, H,,
-0.3597X - 0.8578Y - 0.36692 =-7.4566
Fe, 0.0056 C -0.0053
Fe1 0.0071 13 -0.0074
Plane 8: Cii, Cis, Hi,, Hi3
-0.7977X t 0.3589Y - 0.48442 =-1.2481
Fe 1 -0.0539 Fe2 -1.4972
Fe, -1.7354 c 12 1.7156
Cll -0.0341 Hl2 -0.0351
13 0.0296 H13 0.0396
Plane 9: C,,, c23, HI,, H23
-0.3688X - 0.7123Y - 0.59702 = -10.3355
'lane lo:  c31> c33, H23,
0.3204X + 0.1708Y- 0.93172 =-9.4765
dihedral dihedral
planes angle, deg planes angle, deg
192 41.5 6,7 86.4
1 , 3  41.4 1,8 44.0
1 ,4  44.0 199 42.4
5,6 85.7 1, 10 42.8
597 84.9
Table IV. Comparison of Selected Geometrical Parameters for
Fe,(cc-H), (CO),&,-CCH,) and Co3 (CO),&,CCH,)
parametersb Fe, (H), (CO),CCH, Co, (CO),CCH,a
L (CO),-M-(CO), , deg 90 97
dM-Cap, A 1.95 1.90
dM-M, .A 2.62 2.47